

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



CACHER - CARLON

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

July 9, 2009

Mr. Mike Calvert Water Reclamation Manager Rancho California Water District 42315 Winchester Road Temecula CA, 92589-9017

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7009 0820 7183 6657

In reply refer to: 274891: oosibodu

Dear Mr. Calvert:

# SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2009-0118 SANTA ROSA WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY

Enclosed is Notice of Violation (NOV) No. R9-2009-0118 for Santa Rosa Water Reclamation Facility (WRF). The basis for this NOV was the monitoring data contained in the January through May 2009 monthly monitoring reports; and the October - December 2008 and January - March 2009 quarterly monitoring reports. These monitoring reports were submitted by the Rancho California Water District (District) in accordance with Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 94-92.

Please take steps to implement the follow-up actions necessary to ensure that the violations noted do not occur in the future. These violations subject the City to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the District to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation<sup>1</sup>; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The next monitoring reports required to be submitted are the June 2009 monthly report, the April - June 2009 quarterly report, and the January - June 2009 semiannual report all due by July 30, 2009.

California Environmental Protection Agency

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

Mr. Calvert Notice of Violation No. R9-2009-0118 Santa Rosa WRF

In the subject line of any response, please include the requested "in reply refer to:" information located in the heading of this letter. For questions pertaining to the subject matter, please contact Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at (858)-637-5594 or via email at oosibodu@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

lie Chin

Julie Chan P.G. Supervising Engineering Geologist Groundwater Basins Branch

JC:rwm:oo

California Environmental Protection Agency

#### IN THE MATTER OF

Rancho California Water District 42315 Winchester Road P.O. Box 9017 Temecula, CA 92589-9017

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2009-0118

In reply refer to: 274891:oosibodu

## Waste Discharge Requirements: Order No. 94-92 Facility: Santa Rosa Water Reclamation Facility

### YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

The Rancho California Water District (District) is in violation of Order No. 94-92 *Waste Discharge Requirements for the Rancho California Water Reclamation Facilities, Riverside County.* These violations subject the District to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the District to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation<sup>1</sup>; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

)

The Regional Board reviewed the following monitoring reports which were submitted for Order No. 94-92:

PERIOD	REPORT DATE	DATE RECEIVED
October - December 2008	January 28, 2009	January 29, 2009
January 2009	February 25, 2009	February 26, 2009
February 2009	March 24, 2009	March 26, 2009
March 2009	April 30, 2009	April 30, 2009
January - March 2009	April 28, 2009	April 30, 2009
April 2009	May 29, 2009	May 29, 2009
May 2009	June 29, 2009	June 30, 2009

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Rancho California Water District Notice of Violation No. R9-2009-0118 Santa Rosa WRF

#### **Summary of Violations**

A total of 8 effluent violations were indentified in the reports referenced above. The violations consisted of the following:

- 2 -

- 1. The Discharge Specification for the 12-month average effluent concentration for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), established at 750 milligrams per Liter (mg/L), was exceeded during the months of May, April, March, February and January 2009.
- The Discharge Specification for the daily maximum effluent concentration of Total Dissolved Solids (TDS); established at 825 mg/L, was exceeded on April 1, 2009 with a reported value of 840 mg/L.
- The effluent Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) was only reported twice during May 1-7, 2009. Section B.1 of the Monitoring and Reporting Program of Order No. 94-92 specifies that the effluent samples shall be collected three times a week for BOD analysis.

Questions pertaining to the issuance of this Notice of Violation are to be directed to -Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at (858)-637-5594 or via e-mail at <u>oosibodu@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Written correspondence should be directed to the following address:

> Ms. Julie Chan Supervising Engineering Geologist California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92123-4340

i Cho

-9-09 F

Julie Chan, P.G. Supervising Engineering Geologist Groundwater Basins Branch

California Environmental Protection Agency

Demolad Dana

ETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	
1, 2, and 3. Also complete ed Delivery is desired. and address on the reverse sturn the card to you. to the back of the mailpiece, space permits.	A. Signature  X  D: Agent Addressee  B. Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Delivery	
0:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No	
E CALVERT		
CUTTATION MANAGER		
HIFOFNIA WATER	3. Service Type	
NCHESTER RUAD	Certified Mail     Express Mail     Registered     C.O.D.	
, CA 92589-4017	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	
ce label)7009 0820 0001 7183 6657		
bruary 2004 Domestic Ret	urn Receipt J. Chan 102595-02-11-1540	
CERTIFIED MA 7009 0820 0001 718	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comp OFFICIALUSE Postage Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Soft Mike Caluett Street, Apt. No;	
	City, State, ZiP44 City,	

.